In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insclvency (Fngland &
Wales) Rulas 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insalvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

SATURDAY

A

27/07/2019 #186
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lo[7fsfofaf4af2]e

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Apex Access Limited

bald black capitals.

|

2

Liquidator’s name

full forenama(s)

Kelly

Surnama

Burton

Liquidator's address

Building name/numbef| The Manor House

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
|
Past town | Sheffield
County/Region |
Posteode ’?’1_‘1_’_’?;?’?!7
Country |

Liquidator's name @

Full farenamae(s)

Lisa Jane

© 0ther liquidator
Use this secticn to tell us about

Surname

Hogg

another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/numberl The Manor House

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator,

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South
|
Post town ' Sheffield
County/Regian l
Fostcode shift1] fofpls|
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date ’?’? ’E)_’%_ EW ,-1 5(8
oo Gl ol Dol

Progress report

The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | > W

Signature date 2 F?,- ’(5_ ,?_ Eil—? ’T ’?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any centact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infarmation you give will be
visible to searchars of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

|i.umaetnanm Samuel Green
emeEmem \Wilson Field Limited

Address

|

| The Manor House

| 260 Ecciesall Road South
|

Past town Shefﬁeld

Couny/Regi- n

™ sl slels [

Caunsy

|DX

Telephnna

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the farm.

ETNhere to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below;

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Carditf.

ﬂ?urther infarmation

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This lorm has been previded [ree of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Apex Access Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 25/05/2018 From 18/06/2014

of Affairs To 24/05/2019 To 24/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank interest Gross NIL 0.01
Funds from Administration Estate NiL 48 89
VAT requested in the Administration NiL 24912
NI S - 20802

COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators Fees (298.02) NIL
Pre Administration Fee 7 298.02 298.02
T NIL T (208.02)
NiL NIL
REPRESENTED BY e T I e
NIL

Lisa Jane Hobg
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 22 July 2019 09:33



Joint Liquidators’ Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors & Members

Apex Access Limited (“the Company”)
- In Liquidation

25 July 2019



CONTENTS

1 Introduction and statutory information

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Creditors

4 Joint Liquidators' remuneration

5 Creditors’ rights

6 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account ("R&P”) for the periad from 25 May 2018 to 24 May 2019 (“the
Period™ including a cumulative R&P from the Joint Liquidators’ appointment to the end of the
Period

B Time analysis for the Period

Cc Cumulative time analysis for the period since the Joint Liquidators' appointment to the end of
the Period

D Noti?et.of Decision Procedure, Voting Form and Proof of Debt in respect of the proposed fee
resolution

E Additional information in relation to Joint Liquidators’ fees, expenses & disbursements



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

21

22

2.3

2.4

25

26

27

Introduction and statutory information

I, Kelly Burton, together with my colleague Lisa Jane Hogg, of Wilson Field Limited, The Manor
House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of
Apex Access Limited on 25 May 2016. The Company was previously in Administration, with
Lisa Jane Hogg and | being appointed on 18 June 2014. The Administration was subsequently
closed on 25 May 2016, This progress report covers the Period and should be read in
conjunction with any previous progress reporis which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency appointments
can be found at hitps://www.wilsonfield.cg.uk/not-so-small-print/. If you are unable to downlcad
this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The principal trading address of the Company was 7 St Petersgate, Stockport, SK1 1EB (‘the
Premises”).

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the registered office of the Company was
changed from the Premises to ¢/o Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road
South, Sheffield, $11 9PS and its registered number is 07503429,

Progress of the Liquidation

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
Liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the Liquidators and their
staff.

At Appendix A is my R&P for the Period which includes a cumulative R&P for the period from
the date of my appointment as Joint Liguidator to 25 May 2019,

At Appendix B is a time analysis which demonstrates in a Statement of Insolvency Practice
{“SIP™) 8 grid showing the breakdown of the time properly spent by the Joint Liquidators and
their staff in managing the Liquidation.

As shown at Appendix B, the matters which have particuiarly impacted the Liguidators time
costs are the administration of the case and the investigation matters, which are detailed at
sections 2.5 and 2.15 onwards respectively.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

The Liguidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with their appointment, such as
agreeing the strategy for the Liguidation, filing notices of appointment, statutory advertising,
opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank accounts and reporting periodically to
creditors, HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC”) and the Registrar of Companies.

The only matters which have particularly affected the Liquidators’ Admin and Planning time
cosis have involved the aforementioned statutery administrative tasks, liaising with the
directors and their solicitors, preparing and finalising the witness statements and reviewing and
reporting on the same.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.



2.8

2.8

2.10

2.1

2.12

213

2.14

2.15

2.16

Realisation of Assets

During the Period, no asset realisations achieved for the benefit of the Liquidation estate.
Creditors should refer to prior progress repaorts issued in beth the Liguidation and the faormer
Administration of the Company, in addition to the Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
the purpose of Administration, for further information concerning realisations made prior to the
Periad.

It is anticipated that the work the Liquidators and their staff have undertaken to date will bring
a financtal benefit to creditors. As creditors will recall, Easy Invoice Finance Limited (“EIFL"),
have recovered their principal indebtedness in full under their fixed charge via their collection
of the Company's factored debtor ledger. In addition, it is anticipated that this work may result
in a a distribution to the preferential and/or unsecured creditors of the Company. However, any
distribution is subject to the outcome of the investigation matters detailed within this report.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case c¢an be found at section
3 of this report. The Liquidators are not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
the Liquidators are required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor. The mare creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Liquidators in dealing with those claims.

Investigations

Creditors may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the former
Administrators and now Joint Liquidators are required to undertake is to comply with legisiation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 18867) and Statement of
fnsolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liquidators can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

The report on the conduct of the directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the preceding
Administration and a further report was submitted during the Liquidation both reports are
confidential.

The only matters which have particularly affected the Liquidators’ investigation costs has
invalved liaising with the directors and their solicitors and reviewing any settlement offers
recieved.

As detailed in the Joint Liguidators’ previous progress report, the Liquidators were in
discussions with the directors in respect of funds taken from the Company in the sum of
£112,826, the payments made to ‘Teddy Gould Limited” totalling £123,560 and cash
withdrawals totalling £12,360 between the period June 2012 and June 2014. Creditors may
recall that the Joint Liguidators engaged Shulmans LLP to assist them in liaising with the
directors with a view to recovering the funds for the benefit of creditors. As detailed previously,
the Joint Liquidators were in the process of commencing fegal proceedings against the
directors of the Company in respect of the aforementioned matters.



217

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

222

31

3.2

3.3

34

During the Period, the Joint Liquidators and Shulmans have continued to liaise with the
directors with a view to settling the outstanding claims above, however, despite several without
prejudice letters being received and the arrangement of a meeting, no adequate settlement
offers were forthcoming. In September 2018 the Joint Liquidators sought to obtain After The
Event (“ATE") insurance and instructed Shulmans to finalise proceedings and obtain the
information required to prepare a schedule of costs which would be incurred in proceeding with
this matter to Trial at Court. including Counsel's costs. In December 2018 the Joint Liquidators
confirmed acceptance of ATE insurance to Shulmans, consequently an application to court was
sealed on 20 December 2018, with a hearing date set for 13 February 2018.

The directors and their solicitors, as the respondents, consequently submitted their Points of
Defence by 6 March 2019 and the Joint Liquidators, as Claimants, submitted our Points of
Reply by 27 March 2019. A final hearing date was scheduled to be held on the first available
date after 10 April 2019, which was subsequently scheduled to be held on 25 June 2019.

To avoid any prejudice on the potentfal outcome of these investigations, the Joint Liquidators
are unable to comment any further at this moment in time.

Creditors should seek further updates on the cutcome of the court proceedings in subsequent
progress reports.

Matters still to be dealt with

As detailed above, the investigation matters being pursued for the benefit of creditors are still
ongoing.

Further updates wili be provided in subsequent progress reports, unless matters are fully
wound up prior to the anniversary, then the Liguidators will issue their final account of the
Liquidation and seek release from office.

Creditors

Secured creditors

EiFL holds a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets.
At the date of the preceding Administration, the indebtedness to EIFL was estimated at
£64.081.

As creditors will recall, EIFL have subsequently discharged their principal indebtedness in full
under the terms of their fixed charge through the collection of the Company's factored debtor
ledger within the subsequent Liquidation.

Preferential creditors

A summary of preferential claims is detailed below.

.  Statement of Affairs | - - .
Preferential claim Agreed Claug, e Claim o mi:?n“mﬂ
: £ ‘ L D
Employee claims (Total o 0 il

number of claims = 16)

Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial 17,732 21,855 Nil
Strategy (BEIS)

To date, the Redundancy Payments Office has yet to submit a ciaim in the Liquidation.



3.5

36

3.7

4.1

42

43

4.4

45

48

4.7

Unsecured creditors

| have received claims totalling £544 520 from 4 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from 10
creditors whose debts total£238,029 as per the Company’s statement of affairs.

The Company granted a floating charge to EIFL on 22 November 2013 which was delivered to
Companies House on 25 November 2013, Accordingly, in the first instance, the Joint
Liguidators would be required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge
property for unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part). However, as EIFL have
recovered their principal indebtedness in full under the terms of their fixed charge there will be
no floating charge distribution being made on this matter and therefore the Prescribed Part
provisions will not apply.

I would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraying the
expenses of the Liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Where a company in Administration subsequently moves into Liquidation under Paragraph 83
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Joint Administrators become the Joint
Liquidators, the basis of fees fixed in the earlier Administration automatically transfers to the
subsequent Liquidation. On insolvency appointments after 1 October 2015, an Administrator
can provide a fee estimate for the Liquidation (if they envisage the Company will move into
Liquidaticn on exit from the Administration) either with their proposals in the earlier
Administration or following their appointment as Joint Liquidators.

In this case, the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration only was fixed on a time cost
basis, as agreed by EIFL, in their capacity as secured creditor, in accordance with insalvency
legislation.

Considering the above and potential outcome of the Joint Liquidators’ ongoing investigations
which may result in a material benefit to the Company's creditors as a whole, the Joint
Liquidators are now in a position to propose a fee basis in respect of the work undertaken
during the Liquidation to date and for the work which remains to be completed prior to closing
the case. The details of which are provided below and further information is enclosed as
Appendix E.

My time costs for the Pericd are £17,152. This represents 48 hours at an average rate of £359
per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs
incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Liquidation.

Also attached as Appendix C is a cumulative time analysis for the period from 25 May 2016 to
25 May 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £30,878. This represents 93 hours at an average rate of £333
per hour,

To date, pre appointment Administrators’ fees of £3,948 and disbursements of £474 have been
drawn on account during the preceding Administration and current Liquidation. During the
Liquidation, no Liquidators’ fees or dishursements have been drawn to date as the
aforementioned time cost basis agreed by EIFL was only in respect of the former
Administration.

During the Liquidation, the following work has been completed: -

Statutory and administrative work undertaken



4.8

49

Notifying creditors of the Joint Liquidators’ appointment and other associated
formalities including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at
Companies House;

Preparation and issuing annual progress reports to Companies House and the
Company's members and creditors;

Lodging periodic retlirns with the Registrar of Companies for the Liquidation;
Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Liquidators’ specific penalty bond;
Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software;

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months
thereafter),

Opening, maintaining and managing the Liguidation estate cashbook and bank
account(s);

Dealing with all post-appeintment VAT and corporation tax compliance;

Investigatory work undertaken

Detailed review of company records, financial statements and bank statements to
further ciarify the claims identified;

Instructing solicitors to pursue the cfaims arising from the aforementioned investigation
matters;

Reviewing and assisting in compiling supporting information for the Jaint Liquidators’
solicitors’ correspondence with the parties in question,

Reviewing correspondence from the respondents and discussing the appropriate
recovery strategy with solicitors;

Review of settlement offers provided in respect of claims identified as part of the
investigations;

Assistance in the preparation of court applications and the issue of formal legal
proceedings.

Instruction of solicitors and counsel to attend court hearing;

Reviewing the outcome of court hearing and pursuance of funds recoverable (where
appropriate);

in dealing with matters during the remainder of the Liquidation, the following additional work
will be required: -

Reviewing any further correspondence received from the directors and their
representatives;

Review of any preferential claims, assessing the validity of any claims and,
correspondence with potential preferential creditors where required;

Issuing the statutory notices concerning this intended distribution to preferential
creditors;

Calculation and distribution of funds to preferential creditors;

Statutory work and notices associated with creditor distributions

Review of preferential and/or unsecured claims submitted and admissian / rejection of
claims for dividend purposes;

Correspondence with creditors with rejected claims, where appropriate;

Seeking legal advice on any disputed claims, if appropriate;

Subject to funds available in the estate, undertaking the above process concerning a
potential distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors

Issuing this progress report to creditors and any future progress reports where
required;

Completing and returning the Company’s corporation tax returns to HMRC; and
Issuing the Joint Liguidators’ final account upon the conclusion of matters reiating to
the administration of the Company's estate;

In light of this work outlined above and the potential additional recoveries identified, the Joint
Liquidators are also seeking creditors’ approval to fix their remuneration in respect of the
Liquidation to the set amount of £15,000 in addition to 35% of the value of the remaining assets
that will be dealt with in the course of the Liquidation.



410

4.11

412

413

4.14

5.1

52

Further details regarding the proposed fee basis can be found on the notice of decision
procedure and the voting form which are provided in Appendix D.

Joint Liquidators’ fee estimate

To the date of this report being issued (i.e. up to and including 23 July 2019), the Joint
Liguidators currently have outstanding time costs in respect of the work undertaken during the
Liquidation of £38,562. Accompanying this report within Appendix E is a fees estimate which
has been prepared with consideration of the current outstanding time costs and the outstanding
work to be completed prior to the closure of the case, as outlined above. This estimates that
the Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the work undertaken to date and work still to be completed
would amount to £72,690. As outlined above, the Joint Liquidators are not seeking this amount
to be paid as an expense of the Liquidation but, rather, are instead seeking a resolution for
their work undertaken in the Liquidation to be limited to a set amount of £15,000 in addition to
35% of the vaiue of the remaining assets that will be dealt with in the course of the Liquidation.

The Joint Liquidators consider that these fee bases are both fair and reasonable in the
circumstances for the reasons outlined above and, furthermore, will ensure that a return will be
made available to the Company’s creditors (subject to the outcome of the aforementioned
investigations), whereas seeking a resolution on a time cost basis would not provide creditors
with that same guarantee.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on request or can be downloaded
from https ://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/understanding-business-restructuring-
and-insolvency/creditors-guides

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Joint Liguidators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses which
have been itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in al! the circumstances, the basis fixed for the Joint
Liquidators' remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidators, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.



6.1

6.2

Next report

I am required to provide a further report on the progress of the Liquidation within two months
of the next anniversary of the Ligquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which
case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

If you have any queries in relation to the contents of this report, Sam Green of my office can
be contacted by telephone on 0114 2356780 or by email at s.green@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Yours faithfully

L J Hogg
Joint Liquidator



Apex Access Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 25/05/2018 From 18/06/2014

of Affairs To 24/05/2019 To 24/05/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross NiL 0.01
Funds from Administration Estate NIL 48.89
VAT requested in the Administration o NIL B 249.12
NIL 298.02
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators Fees (298.02) NIL
Pre Administration Fee ) 298.02 20802
NIL (298.02)
NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY e T T
NI

Lisa Jane Hobg
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SGQL Ver. 201210 22 July 2019 09:33



0l 6102 Anr gL

FL-L0-G1 UOISIap

| jo | abeg

£8'85¢ 00Z54'L} a8ty A o0z 0EQ ot'st SInoH el
00'6ET 00'v6 oo 1) 4] 00'0 00’0 00'Q S13SSY JO UOESIERY
00 88T 00 ¥ oro oro coo 000 000 Suunsu| pue Buunoes Buiiyusp 513y
EEOED 0S'P09'v 04'0b 00Q Vo4 00 og's suopebnsaau;
820 ary 0o ioe'e or L joel] gl oo 08s Malnay pue uonebiysaaul FuNI
00's6e 05 €0¢'} oee 000 ge ooo 000 SUOWIESUE]] Juapadaly . L¥N|
16l 08’16t 0L or'o aco aL'a 0z'o siolpaid
00°S6E J6 6¢g 0L0 000 00 oLa 0aa ivapuexe| ALMD
ELEST Q0 25t s 0 oro 200 000 0z 0 SIOPSIT) YL SUCHESIINWLIOYD  OYHD
19°0FE oD'ZezT'zL 00°9€ or'o a1zz 0Z'0 otgh Bujuueld pue uiupy
A% 4 006eL'E 0a'Ll oLOo oc Lb 000 0e o aoueduwion pue Aioimels - DSy
68°/0¢ 00 00p oed oco og0 oo oga soueuduiey 9y yoav
9% 00F 00921'9 0% 9l 0o oce coo 090k uagsioeng 1day
£8'r8¢ s 0L2'e 065 000 age coo are Melngy 880 HOAY
ST8LE s ot oro oLo aro Qzo a0 Buuawysen yoav
(3) aey Heig woddng Sdl g

AlNoH abelaay (3) 1800 sy s1noH |BJoL B SJUBISISSY SIOJBIISIUIWPY siebeuey 510393410 UCHIZUN 4 YUOM JO UOIIEIISSE|D

180d #pos ypsleid

6102/50/7C ‘01 810T/50/6C (Wwold
palI 88300y xady - 5L0X3dY

Aewwng 3509 8 swil 6dIS Pajielaq - Anug awiy



Appendix C

Cumulative time analysis for the Period since the Joint Liquidators’ appointment to the end of
the Period



Sp:01L 610 AN 81

v I-10-G} uoisiap

) Jo | affiey

B0'EEE 05'248'0¢ 0LzZe 08’6 08’6t 09’} 0% LE SINOH B30 1
LEETT o pEs e'0 [i1=av] Do ooo 000 SJ2S8Y JO Uoljes)eay
00 D€L 00 €l oLo 010 006 000 000 sajeg jessy pUe ssewsng Ausdolg gd3y
00Zre 00 1L 050 or o oLe 000 000 Buunsu pue Buunsag Buikinepl SI3y
GO'CoE 00'€£98°9 088l or'a 0Z'L} oL'g oL suoiebysaay|
£0 148 Qo ero's 09¢€i or Q0 oi'g 000 OF4 malaay pue uonelinseaul 3N
9z 04T oS ELS 06 1 000 o8 L oLa coo vodey wQdo =AM
00 56¢ os€0e’l ose 000 WE> 000 000 SUOICBSUBI | JUSPa0sIUY | ¥N|
8b'6SE 00'S05°4 'S or'e 09l [} 0L0 s1010210
¥5 19C 00 089 08z oec 000 0l 0 azo 1UAPUEXEL AIYD
£6 S97 00 8LL 2L 060 oe b 000 050 SI0Jp2I) Ui SUCESIUNWWIS] " QDED
00 b1 00 L0} 050 0z 0 oen 000 fule}e] SWIE|D SI0UpaI]) TOHOD
BF LT 05°GieTT as’Ls 08's 06°9¢ il oL€Z Buluueld pue viwpy
0D 0ge 00 69 [n4e} 000 [ ] 0oQ a0 o0 malvaa0 2ibsjens | 0sav
85687 06 L62'F oL 0£0 095l 0L0 080 souBldWoy) pUe AImES  0eQy
8¢ geE Q0 PG L s e 0L0 oe L oo GS |t BOUBUBLUIBN 814 YOOY
£Q £Eb 00 8/6 0L 0E5Z 000 jarae] 00Q 01§t WailDsI0)zaNg T 1IaY
£9 262 05 685’y 0GsL are 09 aL 000 0ee SMaAaY 580 YOOV
¢l it 06604 oze v c QLo 0L0 000 Buusiyses voQv
99 /92 00052 0ge 000 08 e 000 ooa Mawlioddy  Jy(y
(3) a2y Hers uoddng s.dl'g

Auncy sbeioay (3] 3800 awi) SINOH (Bjo ) g SWeISISSY S103RNSIUILPY siabeuepn 540392110 UGISUN S YoM JO UOITEDINSSE)D

150d 8ped paloig
6102/50/4T ‘0L 910Z/G0/ST ‘Woi4
palillig $5a00y xmn( - 0L0X3dY

Arewiwing 1509 g awi| 6dIS pajelaq - Aiug awn)



Appendix D

Notice of Decision Procedure, Voting Form and Proof of Debt Form in respect of the proposed
fee resolution



NOTICE OF A DECISION BEING SOUGHT BY CORRESPONDENCE (A DECISION PROCEDURE)

Apex Access Limited {“the Company”) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Registered Number - 07503429

This notice is given pursuant to S246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 15.8 of Part 15 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (the Rules).

THE PROPOSED DECISIONS

The Joint Liquidator (the Convener) is seeking that the following decisions be made by the Company’s
creditors by correspondence:

1. That the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed as a combination of bases, being a set amount of
£15,000 in addition to 35% of the value of the remaining assets that will be dealt with in the course
of the Liguidation.

2. Thatthe Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements in accordance with their
firm's published charge-out rates.

3. Whether a Liquidation committee should be established if sufficient creditors are willing to be
members of a committee and if so, who the creditors’ wish to nominate for membership of the
committee.

ENSURING YOUR VOTES ON THE PROPOSED DECISIONS ARE COUNTED

In order for votes on the Proposed Decisions to be counted, a creditor must have delivered the Voting
Form accompanying this Notice, together with a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Convener
(unless already submitted), whose contact details are helow, on or before 7 August 2019 (the Decision
Date), failing which their votes will be disregarded.

Appeal of Convener’s decision

Pursuant to Rule 15.35 of the Rules, any creditor may apply to the court to appeal a decision of the
Convener. However, an appeal must be made within 21 days of the Decision Date,

Creditors’ committee - nominations

Insolvency legislation also requires that where a decision is sought from creditors, they should be invited
to decide whether a creditors’ committee should be established.

Creditors have previously been invited to form a creditors' committee and declined to do so, the Joint
Liquidators are proposing a decision that no committee be formed. If, however, any creditor now wishes
to propose that a committee should be formed, please provide nominations for membership when
returning your Voting Form to the Convener, by no later than the Decision Date.

Nominations will only be accepted if the Convener is safisfied as to the nominee's eligibility to be a
member of such committee under Rule 17.4 of the Rules and providing sufficient support for the
formation of a creditors” committee is received.

Creditors with a small debt

An office holder may, depending on the circurmstances of a case, decide to treat a ‘small debt’ of the
Company (meaning a debt not exceeding £1,000 inclusive of VAT) as having proved, without the
creditor having to submit a proof in respect of their claim. Where this is intended, notice will be given by
the office holder to the affected creditors.



Any creditor who has received such a notice, must still deliver a proof of debt in respect of their claim
with their Voting Form by no later than the Decision Date if they wish to vote on the Proposed Decisions.

Creditors who have opted out of receiving notices

Any creditor who has opted out of receiving notices but still wishes to vote on the Proposed Decisions
is entitled to do so. However, they must have delivered a completed Voting Form, together with a proof
in respect of their claim {unless a proof has already been submitted) to the Convener, whose contact
details are below, by no later than the Decision Date, failing which their votes will be disregarded.

Request for a physical meeting

Insolvency legislation also provides that creditors who meet certain thresholds, namely 10% in value of
creditors, 10% in number of creditors or 10 creditors, may require a physical meeting to be held to
consider the Proposed Decisions. Such a request must be made in writing to the Convener by no later
than 5 business days after the date of delivery of this notice on 23 July 2018 and should be accompanied
by a proof of debt (unless already submitted).

Contact details

Any documents required to be delivered to the Convener pursuant to this notice can be sent by post to
the Joint Liquidators at Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield,
S$11 9PS or alternatively by email to s.green@wilsonfield.co.uk. Any person who requires further
information may contact Sam Green by telephone on 0114 235 6780 or alternatively by e-mail to
s.green@wilsonfield.co.uk.

Dated: 23 July 2019

Signed:
Convener



Insolvency Act 1986
Voting Form (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

Name of Company

Company number
Apex Access Limited

07503429

Please indicate whether you are in favour or against each of the decisions set out below and return this
form with a proof of debt (if not already submitted) to Wilson Field Limited, The Manor House, 260
Ec¢clesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9P3, or via email to s.green@wilsontield.co.uk on or before 7
August 2019, (the Decision Date) in order that approval may be determined.

In Favour Aﬁainst
. ~{¥)

That the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed as a combination of
bases, being a set amount of £15,000 in addition to 35% of the value
of the remaining assets that will be dealt with in the course of the

Liguidation.
3 That the Jeoint Liguidators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements in accordance with their firm's published tariff.
L i

Liquidation Committee

The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules") require that where a decision is sought from
creditors, it is necessary to invite creditors to decide on whether a liquidation committee should be established.
The Rules also state that where the creditors decide that a creditors’ committee should be established, it cannot
be estabiished unless it has at least three (and no more than five) members. Therefore, if you believe a liquidation
committee should be established, please nominate below a member who is prepared to represent you as a member
of the committee.

| am seeking that a liguidation committee be established YES / NO*

*delete as applicable

| wish to nominate {ingert name)

Representing {insert name of creditor)

to be a member of the committee

Please complete the section below before returning the form

Name of Creditor

Signature on behalf of creditor

Position with creditor or relationship to
creditor or other authority for signature -
please indicate

Is the signatory the sole member of a body YES/NO
corporate?

Date of signing




Proof of Debt Form
=

Apex Access Limited

Creditor Name
{If a company, please also state company registration
number)

Address of creditor for correspondence

Emaii address for creditor

Total amount of claim, including VAT and outstanding
uncapitalised interest

Note: Any trade or other discounts (except discount for
immediate or early setflerment) which would have been
available to the company but for the insolvency proceedings
should be deducted from the above claim where relevant.
Where any payment is made in relation to the claim or set-off
applied after date of winding-up, this shouid be deducted

If the amount in 4 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state the amount

Details of any documents by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated (please attach copies)

Particulars of how and when the debt was incurred by
the Company

Particulars of any security held, the value of the security,
and the date it was given

Value = £

Date given

{

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in respect
of goods supplied to which the claim relates

10

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his
behaif

11

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS

12

DATE

13

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)




Apex Access Limited {““the Company”’)

Fees information in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP”) @

Fees Overview

Prior to an Insolvency Practitioner agreeing the basis of their remuneration as Liquidator, details of the
work proposed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be, incurred in
dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

in addition, where the Liquidator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the time
them and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate must
also be provided. This will outline the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

H should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided to a particular milestone or for a designated
period in a case, where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be done at the
outset.

Creditors should be aware that a fees estimate is based on all of the information available now may be
subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during a Liquidation. If it is
considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded and if they are seeking to draw additional
remuneration, the Liquidator must provide an update and seek approval to increase the previously
agreed fees estimate.

In this case, the Joint Liguidators are not proposing a time cost basis and therefore are not required to
provided creditors with a fee estimate. The Joint Liquidators are required to confirm the basis or bases
they are seeking in the alternative and details of the work proposed to be done in this case, which can
be found below.

Proposed fee basis

During the preceding Administration appointment, the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by
reference to time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in
the Administration. However, following the move under Paragraph 83 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"), no approval was sought on the basis of the subsequent
Liquidators’ remuneration. Given the time required and associated costs of seeking fee approval from
unsecured creditors, the Joint Liquidators did not deem it appropriate to seek approval of their
remuneration immediately following the move as due to the paucity of funds available in the estate.

In this case, the Joint Liquidators are proposing their remuneration be fixed as a combination of bases,
being a set amount of £15,000 in addition to 35% of the value of the remaining assets that wiil be deait
with in the course of the Liguidation.

In addition, the Joint Liquidators are also seeking a resolution for category 2 disbursements to be paid
as an expense of the Liquidation.

The reasons detailed below demonstrate why the proposed fee basis is appropriate in this instance: -

e The Liquidators current time costs to date are £37,873. The revised fees estimate detailed
within the report further demonstrates the associated costs of dealing with the remaining
matters in the Liquidation would incur a total cost of £72,690;

e  Whilst the funds taken from the Company are estimated to total £248,746, it is anticipated the
claims may be settled at £100,000 - £150,000. As such, based on this estimation, the envisaged
Liquidators times costs based on the proposed fee basis will equal £50,000 to £67,500. When
compared to a time cost basis it is anticipated this could save funds of £22,690 for the benefit
of creditors (subject to the outcome of the claim).



« The Liquidators have undertaken a considerable level of work in realising the Company's assets
and in identifying additional recoveries that could be achieved from the proceeds of the claims
brought on behalf of the Company and its creditors. Centain aspects of this work were not
anticipated at the outset of the insolvency:;

» Given the uncertainty of the Liquidators claim against the directors detailed at section 2.15
onwards, the percentage basis provides creditors with more certainty of a return, as ultimately
the Liguidators are pursing the claim on a no win no fee basis;

« The percentage basis provides greater assurance as to the level of the Liquidators’ costs, when
compared to a time-cost basis;

« Given that payment of the judgment has yet to be received and, furthermore, as the directors
may still offer an acceptable settlement agreement, the anticipated funds due to the Company
have not yet been quantified. As a resutft, the proposed percentage basis provides more clarity
that there will be funds available for creditors following the Liquidators being remunerated;

» Whilstthe exact quantum ofthe distribution to creditors cannot yet be confirmed, itis anticipated
that a return will be made available to the preferential creditors of the Company; and

e In undertaking a distribution to creditors and in finalising the costs of the Liquidation, the Joint
Liquidators are currently required to complete substantial additional work for which no payment
will be received. The level of time costs incurred in completing these matters js anticipated to
far exceed the proposed combined fee basis, and as noted above, preferential creditors will
receive a benefit from the work undertaken to date in the Liquidation. It is therefore considered
fair and reasonable that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be approved on the proposed basis
for this element of the work, as it is required regardless of future asset realisations and future
recoveries.

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Liquidator to instruct third parties to assist in this process because of a
particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice,

Where itis practical to do so, a Liguidator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors when
seeking approval for the basis of his/her remuneration. Again, due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncerainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company’s assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. A Liquidator is however,
required by statute, to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect, as has been provided 2 months after the
anniversary of the case annually.

The Liquidators anticipate a dividend will become available to the preferential creditors of the Company,
however this is subject to the outcome of the investigation matters detailed within the report. Should the
dividend become available, the Joint Liquidators will write to the relevant creditors regarding the same.

Outline of work to be done by the Liquidator

Below are details of the work the Joint Liquidators propose undertaking in support of the above fees
estimate for the Liquidation;

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

Liguidators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be
undertaken. As detailed within the report, many of the administrative tasks have already been
completed. however, it is necessary to list them to provide creditors with a complete overview of the
substantial amount of work undertaken by the Liquidators.



This work includes but is not limited to:

Preparing and issuing annual progress reports to members and creditors;

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Liguidation;

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Liquidators’ specific penalty bond:

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software;

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the Liquidation committee and associated filing
formalities (if a committee is appointed);

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter);
Opening, maintaining and managing the Liquidation estate cashbook and bank account;

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance; and

Closing the Liquidation and preparing and issuing the Liquidators’ final account to prescribed
parties.

Realisation of assets

The appointed Liquidators will also seek to identify any other Company assets they have not been
advised of which may result in the valuation and sale of further Company assets, including any
necessary site visits to inspect and secure the assets and instructions to solicitors and agents as
deemed necessary {0 assist with the valuation, marketing and sale of any assets.

If further assets are identified, and these are of significant value, the Liquidators will obtain relevant
insurance cover for those assets.

Creditors (including claims and distributions)

Liquidators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be
undertaken,

This work includes but is not limited to:

» dealing with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence and claims as
received, including any claims of creditors under retention of title;

» liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security;

= dealing with employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may be
entitled to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entitiements from the National
Insurance Fund and the Company. Liaising with (or appointing) union representatives and payroll
providers and reviewing employment contracts as necessary;

= reviewing creditor claims and requesting further evidence in respect of the same if required to
enable the acceptance or rejection of claims;

* calculation and distribution of a dividend to secured, preferential and unsecured creditors as
appropriate; and

Based on the Company’s current financial position, a distribution may become available to the
preferential creditors. The Liquidators will deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ ¢laims as
appropriate, if and when it is determined that a dividend is to be declared to that class of creditor.

If applicable, the Joint Liquidators will appoint a soliciter to advise and deal with any materially disputed
claim(s).

it should be noted that the above is based on the estimated statement of affairs and the projected

realisable value of the Company’s assets, together with the anticipated costs of the Liquidation. The
Liquidators will update creditors on the likely return to creditors in their progress reports.

Investigations

The Liquidators are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director(s) of the Company
and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the CDDA and



Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insclvent
Liquidations) The investigations under SIP 2 commenced during the preceding Administration, nut
however continued throughout the CVL,

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work the Liquidators are
required to undertake by statute.

If, however, the Liquidators’ initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the
insolvent estate, then work will be undertaken to pursue these recoveries in the Liquidation proceedings,

The work undertaken to date has been substantial following the conclusion of the investigation matters
identified at section 2.15 of the report. As outlined further therein this has inciuded: instructions to
Shulmans LLP, meetings with, solicitors to progress a claim, lengthy and detailed correspondence with
any defendant and their representatives, the convening of a resolution meetings with defendants to
seek to agree a settlement for the benefit of creditors, the obtaining of any relevant insurance to cover
the costs of legal proceedings, full legal preceedings which consisted of an application to court,
numerous court hearings and other associated work.

Liquidators’ Expenses

As also noted, the proposed Liquidators are required to provide creditors with details of the expenses
the Liquidators consider will be, or have already been incurred during the Liquidation

Below is a summary of the expenses the proposed Liquidators consider will be, or have already been
incurred in this case. Category 1 disbursements do not require approval from creditors, and will be
recharged to the estate. Category 2 disbursements do require creditor approval as detailed on the
enclosed voting form.

Expense . " |  Estimated Cost

’ . ) £ :
Cateqory 1 disbursements '
Post-appointment advertisements 1 15240
Postage, stationery, photocopymg etc o R 34 72
LegalFees T A 34 611 50_
Land Registry Fees ) o T R 21 00
Invoiced Travel [ ‘7‘14 20
VC DocumentManagement o T 2251
Parking . S ] - 1334
Licence Fee N B 9078

'Category 2 Dlsbursements charged by the firm
Travel Expenses/Mlleage

‘ Document Upload Centre - 7 150 00”
Storage of books & records 1240.00
Total - : 35,350.45

Wilson Field Limited’s Charge-out rates and Category 2 disbursements policy

Attached to this document are details of the proposed Liquidators’ current charge out rates and policy
regarding the re-charge of Category 2 disbursements.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may inciude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of our remuneration as
Liquidators is fixed.



It should be noted that the proposed Liquidators® firm's charge-out rates may increase periodically. If
any such increases impact on the fees estimate for the Liquidation, creditors will be notified

accordingly.
Liquidators’ Fees Estimate

Attached is the Joint Liquidators’' fees estimate for the Liquidation. The work the Joint Liquidators
anticipate undertaking in relation to this estimate has been cutlined above. As outlined above, the Joint
Liquidators are not seeking their approval for their remuneration to be fixed on a time cost basis,
however the fees estimate has been provided to demonstrate the extensive work required in this
instance.

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

Wilson Field's general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of an Insolvency Practitioner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size
and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment.

The Joint Liquidators are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment, the Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisors listed below. They have
also indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a
regular basis.

Name of Professional Advisor Bésis of Fee Arrangement

Shulmans LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ choice was based on their perception of their experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the compiexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement
with them.

Joint Liquidators’ expenses & disbursements

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not paid at
the date of this report is provided below:

Paid in Dri Paid in the Incurred but , Total .
i prior period . s
: not paid fo anficipated
period £ coveredby | date £- cost £
this report £ : .
| Licence Fee Nil Nil 90.78 90.78
VC Document Management Nil il 22.51 2251
| Land Registry Search Fees Nil Nil 21.00 21.00
Legal Fees Nil Nil 34,611.50 34,611.50
| Travel and Subsistence Nil Nil 27.54 27.54
Category 2 dishursements
External storage of books & records Nil Nil 240.00 240.00
Total - Nil Nil 356,013.33 35,013.33

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be
charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental
services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and



external printing, room hire and document storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case. These dishursements are included in the
tables of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Details of
Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where appropriate) were provided at the time the
Liquidators’ fees were approved by creditors. Any Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically
highlighted in the tables of expenses above.



§je1S Hoddng g syuelsissy|0ET uoddng g |euE}R1Iag
10135 1YIQ|00E-0E T 103RAISIUIWPY
10U3S IO S6E JOIENSIUIWIPY 101U3G -y3nes sq M peacidde uoiieI2UNWS) JaYHNY
128eue |00y 1a8eurpy 1243 pajedpnue 10U 511 "UCHERINDI| JO POLIAd B[OYM B} SJIACS SIBLUIFES 5143 330U I5E3|d
jauned|(00S difio1ang
‘pajeInd|es
(%) aap4 SEM I]BUWIIS AA0GR Y] AWl 3y Je 358D 3Y) 01 PauBisse Jjels Jo saquuaLl aY) O 3181 N0 3BJeyd ay) SI uolzeLdIO)LY
ino abiioy> 3A0QP Y] 312|N{eY 0] Pasn 31es N0 351eYd Y] ATJUIIdXS Uo UIpUIdap salken el N0 IBIeY T I0IRNS U WPY
uwno) dis Ajnop apoIn 341 A1 04 JUSWBSINGSP PUP 23R 2YY W01} PAUIEIYo uaey seY INs0ddo umeuojul ajel o a31eyd sy
_wm.wwm 00°069'74 oLsze 00°0 00’0 00°0rY'62 00°'8Z1 _ao.cae.wa _oc.mc 00°058'pZ 0L'6v _ 1830)
00°0 00'0 000 000 co'oc 00°0 000 :00°0 :00°0 00'0 00’0 (suoriesado jo JuawaTeuews fsanss)
i 29Aojdwa Suioduo/Iuipesy 404 Jujzunorse sul) Suipes)
£9°9pE 00°0vZ'9 :00°8T 00°0 00’0 00°0vS'T  00'E 00°00r'z 009 00'000°7 00t {Loy/saies
: jesse pue ssauisng Apsadoad /3uninsur pue Sulnoaes
JuIAYIUAPL/ UORIFN 03 1GBP JUI) §39SSY JO UoREsI|EAY
8T°9SE 00'066'9%1 LYAFS 00°0 000 {00 0rT'Y 00°8T :00'000'e (0002 100'058'F 06 (maias) pue uopedjysaaul/suoniesues
: : : : Wwepeduefuodal yag) 2u) suoizesnsanu|
£6'LLT 100°090'8 100°627 00°0 000 00°090'S  I00'TT 00°000'Z a0's 00°000°T 00'Z {uonnqaisip g uonena|e Led paquiasaid/adaies
JOUPBII /1WA put ¥e) fsariojdiuafsaoyipasd
i M SUCIIRDIUNWWG 3 fsui RS
: t i SIOHPRI3/UCIINGUISIP ' UCIIBINDIED Ju1) sioupal)
00°0 00°0 00'0 00°0 1000 :00'0 200°0 2000 00'0 000 00'0 ($10POYBIEYS /siA 2315 D) SIBNE oiyi8ds B5E3
£6'0Z€ 00°00t' Tt : 00'0 igo'0 ‘00'00¢'8T  :00°08 100°000s  :00'ST 00°000°4T  C00'PE {mainsano nFelens feoueydwon pue
: Aso3niels/fyes aayo yo Jno fadueuaulRw 3] fIUBID
1032341pfsmaa2 asedfIunaiyses fiuawuicdde
: : m our) Buruue|d pue viwpy
HMs
Hoddng
{7) inoy 13d ] sjpucIssafoid
3503 wnEw:«_m (3) 1807 jm30) SINOH |80 {7} isan SJUD)SISSY {7} as00 J01Ues 13410 {3} 1503 Jabouniy {3) 1502 13Uy apels [ umopyealg

JLYINILST 334
pauwIT 5302y Nady NN ISYD




WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Heurly charge out

rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018

31/10/2014 ohwards onwards onwards
Director/\nsoivency 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 385 385 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 -300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
staff

All time is recorded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator’s prevailing recovery policy
at the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appeintment (where appropriate)

Storage of bocks and records £80 per box per year Once records are logged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutery report to creditors.



